

No. 06-1595

FILED

JUL 16 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
VICKY S. CRAWFORD,

Petitioner,

v.

METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE
AND DAVIDSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
—◆—

FRANCIS H. YOUNG
Counsel of Record
METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT
OF NASHVILLE AND
DAVIDSON COUNTY
P.O. Box 196300
Nashville, Tennessee 37219
(615) 862-6341
*Attorney for the
Metropolitan Government*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING REVIEW | 5 |
| I. THE COURT SHOULD DECLINE TO DEFER TO THE EEOC'S POLICY PRONOUNCE- MENTS AND ADJUDICATORY POSITIONS.... | 5 |
| II. THERE IS NO CONFLICT BETWEEN THE CIRCUITS | 7 |
| III. THE "FOREBODING SCENARIO" MS. CRAW- FORD PREDICTS IS UNLIKELY TO OCCUR.... | 15 |
| CONCLUSION | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|-----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Abbott v. Crown Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 537 (6th Cir. 2003) | 6, 7, 16 |
| <i>Booker v. Brown and Williamson Tobacco Co., Inc.</i> , 879 F.2d 1304 (6th Cir. 1989)..... | 8, 10 |
| <i>Brower v. Runyon</i> , 178 F.3d 1002 (8th Cir. 1999)..... | 6, 7, 16 |
| <i>Cardenas v. Massey</i> , 269 F.3d 251 (3rd Cir. 2001)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>Curay-Cramer v. Ursuline Academy of Wilmington, Delaware, Inc.</i> , 450 F.3d 130 (3rd Cir. 2006) | 8, 10 |
| <i>EEOC v. Dinuba Medical Clinic</i> , 222 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2000) | 9 |
| <i>EEOC v. Total System Services, Inc.</i> , 221 F.3d 1171 (11th Cir. 2000)..... | 3, 6, 7, 12, 16 |
| <i>EEOC v. Total System Services, Inc.</i> , 240 F.3d 899 (11th Cir. 2001)..... | 3, 13, 15 |
| <i>Evans v. City of Houston</i> , 246 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2001) | 11 |
| <i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998)..... | 14, 15, 16 |
| <i>Hoffman v. Rubin</i> , 193 F.3d 959 (8th Cir. 1999)..... | 12 |
| <i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire and Rubber, Co., Inc.</i> , 127 S.Ct. 2162 (2007)..... | 3, 5 |
| <i>Little v. Windermere Relocation, Inc.</i> , 301 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2002) (<i>en banc</i>)..... | 9 |
| <i>McDonnell v. Cisneros</i> , 84 F.3d 256 (7th Cir. 1996) | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|----------|
| <i>Moore v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 461 F.3d 331 (3rd Cir. 2006) | 9 |
| <i>National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002)..... | 5 |
| <i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000)..... | 5 |
| <i>Scott v. County of Ramsey</i> , 180 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 1999) | 11, 12 |
| <i>Trent v. Valley Electric Assoc. Inc.</i> , 41 F.3d 524 (9th Cir. 1994) | 9 |
| <i>Valentin-Almeyda v. Municipality of Aguadilla</i> , 447 F.3d 85 (1st Cir. 2006) | 9 |
| <i>Vasconcelos v. Meese</i> , 907 F.2d 111 (9th Cir. 1990).... | 6, 7, 16 |
| <i>Worth v. Tyer</i> , 276 F.3d 249 (7th Cir. 2001) | 9 |
| STATUTES | |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a)..... | 5 |
